
• PJ!./TC/ ARM/WPSC ' . , , 
6 

Decision .84 04 046 APR 1 S 1984 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF '!HE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application ) 
of Bass Lake Water Company, a· ) 
california corporation, for ' ) 
authority to borrow additional ) 
1ll0ney under the' Safe Drinking, ) 
Water Botl,d Act, and to' add a ) 
revised, surcharge to water rates ) 
to repay the principal and, ) 
interest on such loan. ) 

--------------------------) 

Application 83-12-61 
(Filed December 29, 19&3) 

o P'I N ION ............ ---.~-

By Decision (D.) 91036, dated November 20, '979, in, 

• Applica'Cion (A.) 58435" the California Public Utilities Commission 

(Commission) authorized Bass Lake Water Company (Bass Lake) to 

• 

J 

borrow $309,000 from the California Department of Water Resources 
I 

(DWR) under the California Safe Drinking Water Bond Act of 1976 

(SDW,SA) (Wa.ter'Code 138:50 et seq). The proceeds ~f the SD~Aloan 
" 

were to be used to finance water system improvements. !'he terms of 
, ' ' 

, ' ' 

the 5-1/2% SDWBA loan provided for a S5-year repaiment schedule 

with equal semi-a.nnual payments, of $10,000 covering principal, 

interest. and reserve.. Also, the Commission authorized Bass Lake 
. 

to institute a surcharge on existing. customer rates to repay the 

prinCipal and interest on the loan. 

Upon receiving the decision, Bass Lake immediately 

proceeded to prepare the snWBA proj ect plans and" specifications • 

-1-



• 

• 

• 

A.83-12-61 RR/TC/ARM/WPSC 

The improvements were completeo by the contractor in the fall of 

1980 and upon final acceptanee;' of the work a Notice of Completion 

was recorded in Madera County on December 18, 1980. 

In a me,eting with a representative from the Departmen't of 

Health Services (DRS) on February 25, 198:2',. the comp-leted project 

was discussed. DHS acknowledged that the' majority ~f the 

customers' ~ervice was improved with increased pressure as a result 

of the improvements; however, they pointed out that areas of low­

pressure still existed and some cus,tomers still experienced 

periodic outages. 

We quote part of a letter from Department of Health 

Services dated March 2,1982 over the 'signature of Richard L. 

Haberman, Senior Sanitary Engineer: 

"The purpose of this letter is to confirm 
the items we discussed •••••• In addition 
to the low-pressure problems that exist 
a new water supply system water quality 
problem has been created by the high 
filtration rates that are presently being 
experienced at the existing filtration 
plant. Additional filter capacity must 
be provided to assure that proper t~ent 
is provided before, distribution. Also" 
during storm runoff periods the existing 
treatment facilities are not capable of ' 
meeting system demand due to high solids 
loading off of the filters. A'treatment 
uni t capable of solids r.emoval ahead of 
filtration is needed to assure continuous 
operation during these periods:" 

-2-



• 

• 

• 

A.83-12-61 RR!TC/ARM/WPSC 

In the follow-up letter to Bass Lake dated March 2, 1982,. 

DHS requested the utility apply for additional funds from the SDWBA' 

program to finance t:'le correction of the three problems identified. 
, 

in their let'ter, i.e., (1) "high filtration rates resulting in 

inadequate treaanent, (2) customers with cont1nuous~pressure, 

(3) the need for solids removal ahead o·f filtration!." 

On November 26, 1982 DRS issued Water Supply Permie 

No. 82-057 which contains in detail the current. system deficiencies 

and the proposed modifications to alleviate those deficiencies. 

Consequently, on February 3, 1983 Bass I.a.ke made application to 

DWR for an additional $245,000 .loan to meet DRS requirements • 

SDWBA loan is in addition to the original loan of $309'~000. 
. .. 

This 

Bass Lake serves a total of 642- customers, including 580 

residen'tial customers, and has approximately-41 vacant or 

undeveloped parcels within its service area. A1comparison of 'the 

original loan authorized by Decision 91036 da'ted November 20, 1979 
i 

in Applieation 58435 and· the new loan authorized by D~TR and 

requested by this applieaeion is set forth below: 

Loa.n Costs 

1. Araount·of,I,oan 
2. Interest.Rate 
3. Annual ·Debt Service 
4. Term .,ofLoan _ 
5. Monthly' surcharge· 

D. ,91036·. 

$309~000 
5.5-1-

$ 20,.000. 
35 years 
$ 1,667 

-3-

This Application 
. ,.. . 

$245~~'OOO 
8:.5% 

$ 24/:222' ,. .. 

35 years.. 
$ 2~Ot9' 



• 

• 

• 

A.83-12-61 F:&/TC/ARM/WPSC 

CUstomer Surcharge Schedule 

Revised, , Size of Service 
Flat Rate or Metered Annual Surcharge Annual Surcharge (1) 

SIS x 3/4 inch $ 32.40 $ 66.00 
3/4 inch 3:2.40 66.00 

1 inch 5~.05 165.00 
1-1/2 inch 106.85 330.00 

2 inch 171:.60 528;.00,: 
3 inch 250.00 990.0G' 

(1) This surchar~e is in addition to regular charges 
for water service, which for a flat rate 3/4" 
residential customer is $105 per year. 

On December 29. 1983 Bass Lake filed this application 

reCi,uesting tha.t ~. 91036 be modified to permit Bass Lake to borrow 

the additional $245,000 and to increase the surcharge rate, to repay 

the SDWBA loan. Notice of filing for the revised loan appeared on 

the Commission's Daily Calendar of January 5, 1984. 

At the direction of the Commission Bass 'Lake sent a 

notice to each customer on January 6~,'984, advising them o,f the 

need for the increased SDWBA loan and~rate surcharge. The notice 

~rovided for customers wishing to eX'Press their'comments to write 

to an assigned staff accountant. Four :letters'were received ,from 
1\,: 

customers. In summary, they objectee ~o the inereasedsurcharge 

due to· the costs involved to finance the three add:itional problems 
~ II:' . 

ordered corrected. by the california Departmen; of Health Services • 

-4-



• 

• 

'. 

A.83-12-61 RR/TC/ARM/'WPSC 

The limited response from Bass La.ke's 642 customers is 

interpreted as expressing the same sentiments which were expressed 

at the public meeting heleI on December 28, 1978·. At the meeting, 

the majority of the customers were in favor of improving the water 

quality and using SDWBA fina.ncing for thc:improvement project .. 
'1 

Based on the reported 1982' annual operating revenues of 

$55,591, the proposed annual surcharge or $24,222' required to 

service the 8-1/2% accrued interest and to amortize the $245,000 

princi'1)a.l loan over 35 years would amount to an increase in the 

existing tariff rates for Bass Lake of approximately 43 • .57%'. 

TheSD'Ii1BA loan is clearly the most feasible and economic 

method of financing the needed additional cost of the improvement 

project. The'Commission, therefore, will ,authorize Bass Lake to 

enter into the proposed revised, loan contract with DWR and 

institute the increased rate surcharge on customer billsdto· repay 

the loan. 

The SDWBA loan repayment surcharge should be separately 

identified on customers' bills. The utility plant financed through 

the surcharge should be pe~anently excluded from rate base for 

ratemaking purposes and the depreciation on this plant should be 

recordeeI in ~emoraneIum accounts for incom~ tax purposes only • 
. ' 

By adopting this surcharge,method of accounting, the 

Commission does not imply that SDWBA: fina.ncedpl.e.nt should be 

-5-

':.", i 
".,' .,1.' 



• A.83-l2-61 P:R./lCI~/VlPSC 

treated any differently in the event of condemnation by a public 

agency than if such plant had been included in the uti11ty's'rate 

base and had been financed in some other manner. 

Bass Lake should maintain a balancing account to be 

credited ~th revenue collected through the surcharge and with 

interest earned on funds deposited with the fiscal agent. The 

balancing account should be charged with payments of interest: and 

principal on the loan.' The surcharge should be adjusted 

periodically to' reflect chan~es in the n;U:mbers of connections and 
I 

resulting over.ages or shortages in the b,alanc1ng account. Such 
I: . 

• changes in fu'ture ra'tes should be accomp:lished by normal advice 

• 

letter procedure. 

Although the·rate of interest on Proposition 3 funds are 

stated to be 8-1/210 at this 'time, the true/interest rate will be 

recalculated at the time all of the State of California Safe Drink-

ing Water Bonds have been sold. At t~at time, an average cost 'for 

the entire SDWBA program will be recalculated. Bass Lake's loan 

interest rate will then be adjusted to the average. Utilities 

currently in the SDWBA program will, at that time, have the option 

to either:, 

1. Continue repaying the SDWBA.loan at the contract 
rate, and extend the term until the equivalent 
of the adjusted interest rate has been paid; or 

2. Increase the amount of semi-annual payments so 
that the adjusted interest rat~ will be paid by 
the end of 'the term of the contract for the 
SDWBA loan. 

-6-



,". A.83-12-61 RR./TC/ARM/WPSC 

It is appropriate to emphasize that the revised rate 

surcharge authorized will cover only the cost of the loan incurred 

to finance the added plant. It will not preclude the likelihood of' 

future rate increase requests to cover rising costs of repair, 

materials, wages, property taxes, power bills, or other operating 

expenses that may be incurred in the futu::e. 

In order for the. surcharge to produce enough revenue to 

meet the initial payment on the SDWBA loan due on January 1, 1985, 

it is necessary for Bass Lake to place the revised surcharge in 

effect beginning October 1, 1984. This will enable the utility to 

• meet the January 1, 1985 payment and make', the regular semi-annual 

payments thereafter. 

• 

Findings of Fact 

1. The proposed water system improvements are needed to 

produce a healthful, reliable water supply. 

2. The S'DWBA loan provides low-cos,t capt tal for the needed 

water system improvements and is a prudent means of acquiring an 

estimated $245,000' including. a 3% administrative charge by DWR. 

3. The pro~sed borrowing is for proper purposes and the 

money, property, or labor to be procured or paid for by the 'issue 

of the loan authorized by this decision is reasonably required for 

the purposes specified, which purposes are not, in whole or in 

part, reasonably chargeable to operating expenses or to income • 

-7-



'. 

• 

• 

A.83-12-61 F:R/TCI ARM/WPSC 

4. The ?roposed surcharge will genera~e approxima~ely, 

$24,222 per year. Approximately $·22,022 will be 'used to meet the 

loan ?aymen~. The remaining $2,202, which is approximately 10% of 

the loan paymen~, will remain deposi~ed wi~h the fiscal agent 

approved by DWR, in order to accumulate a reserve equal ~o two 

semi-annual loan paymen~s over a 10-year periods. Deposits of the 

SD~A surcharge should be made with the fiscal agent within 30 days 

after collection from customer;s. 

S. The establishment ofa reserve equal to two semi-annual 
'. 

loan payments is required. by DWR administrative regula't:ions •. 

6. The establishment of'a separate bank account by Bass Lake 

1s required to ensure adequate:' aceounta'b,ilityfor deposits and 

disbursements of SDWBA loan construction funds advanced' by DWR ~o 

the utili~y. 

7. The rate surcharge discus,sed in this applica~ion will 

increase Bass Lake's annual gross revenues by approximately $33.60 

per year fo~ an average residential customer with a SIS-inch by 

3/4-inch meter or 3/4-inch flat rate service. Water rates of 

residential or commercial customers with larger meter capacities 

would be increased proportionately. 

8. The rate surcharge. established to repay the SDWBA loan 

should last long as the loan. The surcharge payment should.not be 

intermingled wi~h other utility charges • 

-8-



.• A.83-12.-61 RR/IC/ ARl1/'W>SC 

• 

9. The utility plant financed through this SDWBAloan should 
.' 

be permanently excluded from rate base for. ratemaking pur~oses. 

10. Special accounting requirements are necessary to ensure 

that there are no unintenci'ed windfalls· to the utility's owners. 

Bass Lake should establish a balancing account to be credited with 

revenue collected through the surcharge, and with interest earned 

00. funds deposited with the fiscal 'agent. The balancing account 

should be reduced bv payments of principal and interest on the loan 

and with any charges for the services of the fiscal agent. The 

rate surcharge should be adjusted periodically to reflect charges 

in the number of connections and reSUlting overages or shortages in 

the balancing account. 

". '!'he increases in rates and charges authorized by ,this 

decision are justified'and are reasonable; and the present rates 

and charges,' insofar as they differ from those prescribed by this 

decision, are, for the future, unjust and unreasonable. 

'2. This revised surcharge should be placed in effect 

beginning October 1, 1984 to meet the initial payment due on 

January 1,1985. 

Conclusions of Law 

1. The petition should be granted to the extent set forth in 

the following order because the revised rates are just and 

reasonable. 

• 2. A public hearing is not necessary. 

-9-



• 

• 

• 

A.8S-12-6' RF./TC/ARM/W?SC 

o R D E R .... ..----
IT IS ORDERED ~ha~: 

1. On or af~er ~he effec~ive da~e of this order, Bassl.ake 

Water Company (Bass Lake) is a~thorized to file the revised, rate 

schedules attached to this order as Appendix A. Such filing shall 

comply wi~h General Order 96-A. The effective date' of the revised, 

rate schedules shall be 30 days after the date of filing, and shall 

apply only to service rendered on or after October ',1984. 

2. Bass Lake is authorized to borrow $245,,000 from the Sta~e 

of california. to execute the proposed loan contract, and to use 

the 'Proceeds for the purposes specified in the application • 

3. Bass Lake shall!!:sta'blish and maintain a separate 

balancing account in which shall be recorded all billed ,surcharge 

revenue and interest earned on deposits made to the fiscal agent. 

The balancing account shall be reduced by payment of principal and 

interest to the california Department of Water Resources (DWR) and 

by any charges for the services of the fiscal agent. Aseparate 

statement pertaining to the surcha~ge shall appear on each 

customer's water bill issued by Bass Lake. 

4. As a condition of ~he rate increase ~ranted, Bass Lake 

shall be ~es~onsible for ref~nding or applying on behalf of its 
" 

customers any surp-lus accrued' in the balancing account wh~n ordered 

by the Commission • 

-'0-



.• A.83-12-61 F:B./TCIARM/WPSC 

• 

• 

5. Plant financed through the California Safe Drinking Water 

Bond Act of 1976 (SDWBA) loan shall be permanently excluded from 

rate base for ratemaking purposes. 

6. 'Xo assure the repayment of the loan, Bass Lake ~shall 

deposit all rate surcharge revenue collected with the fiscal agent 

approved by DWR. .Such deposits shall be made within 30 days after 

the surcharge moneys are collected from the customers. 

7. Bass Lake shall file with the Commission a copy of the 

loan contract with DWR, and a copy of the agreementw~th the 

fiscal agent. within 30 days after these documents· have been 

executed • 

8. Bass Lake shall establish and maintain a separate bank 

account to ensure adequate accountability for deposits and 

disbursements of SDWBA loan construction fund's advanced by DWR to 

the utility • 

-11-



• 

•••• 

A.83-12-61 RR/TC/AFJ:1/VlPSC 

The authority granted by this order to issue an evidence 

of indebtedness and to execute a loan contract. will become 

effective when the. issuer pays $490, set by PU COde Section 

1904("0). In all other respects, this order becomes effective 30 

days from today. 

Dated __ A_P_R_1_8_1_984 __ , at San Francisco, californla~ 

f 
""''''/r '·'''''''T' r ..... '_.1.. ~ . '.J I ;.,. ,ES' C')/%'./t.',..,..·O>..' , 

,... ," ,..' .... \., '.)'lJ1 ~,.. I 
. " " \ T~; c·r: c ... \ W;o~~ ... ·' A . I ...... 1,1' I r;::. ,r>-j ~.D' L.J~ : ,1 ~_. \ r I, , ',' ~ , \; 

~ ~ .. '/.2.1'. o· '" I, J 
,~. ALIi.:> 'I C ';y; .. ,.. ., ,~ I 

j ~ .. .' • ',-;/ 1 I' 

,! ~ ~r~'/lJ" / j , t Ll! .,. , r. t' •. 
, - U.~ t,.~ ... ,"'- · t1y . 



• A.83-12-61 ~/TC/ARM/WPSC 

.APPENDIX A 

Schedule No. , A 
Sheet 1 of 3 

ANNUAL '~~TERED SERVICE 

Page' .of 6 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to all metered.service. furnished on an annual 
basis. 

TERRITORY 

The northwest shore of Bass. Lake including the Falls and 
:Bass Lake and vicinity, Madera County. 

• RATES 
Per Meter 
Per Month 

• 

Quanti1:y Rate: 

First 300 cu.ft., per lOa cu.ft............ 0.32 
Over 300 cu.f.t, per lOa cu.ft............. .38 

Per Meter 
Per Year 

Annual Service Charge: 
. 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-inch me1:er ••••••••••••••••••• 
For 1-ineh meter ••••••••••••••••••• 
For '-1/2-1nch me1:er ••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-1nch meter .•••.•••••••••••••• 
For 3-1neh meter ••••••••••••••••••• 

The service charge 1s applicable to all 
metered serv1c'e. It is a readiness-to· 
serve 'charge to whieh is added the charge, 
computed· at the quantity rate, for water 
used • 

78.00 
99.00 

138,.00 
183.00 
243.00 
390.00 



· •• 83-12-61 n/TC/ ARM/WPSC 

APPENDIX A 

Schedule No. 1 A 
Sheet 2 of 3 

Page 2 of 6. 

ANNUAL METERED SERVlCE 

SURCHARGE 

Size of . 
Meter 

For 5/8 x 3) 4- inch meter ••••••• 
For 3/4-inch meter ••••••• 
For 1-inch meter ••••••• 
For 1-1/2 inch meter ••••• 
For 2-inch meter ••••••• 

Su~charge Per Meter .' (N) 
Pe~ Year 

$ 66 .... 00 
'66.00 

For 3-inch meter ••••••• 

165.00 
330.00 
528.00· 
990.00 

~ED SERVICE· SURCHARGE 

NOTE: This surcharge is in addition to the regular annual 
metered water bill. The total annual surcharge must be 
identified on each bill. This surchar~e is specifically for the 
repayment of the california Safe Drinkl.ng Water Bond Act loan as 
authorized by Decision No·. (a) .. 

(a) Insert Decision. Nllmber In. Application No·. 83-12-61: 
before filing tarif£.(N) 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. 'l'he annual service charge applies to· service c!uring the 
12-month period commencing January 1 and is due in ac!vance. If a 
permanent resic!ent of the area has been a customer of the utility 
for at least 12 months, he may elect, at the beginning of the 
calendar year, to pay prorated service charges in advance at 
intervals of less than one year (monthly, bimonthly or quarterly) 
in accordance with the utility's established billing periods. 
Meters will be read and quantity charges billed monthly, bimonthly 
or quarterly in accordance with the utility's established billing 
periods except that meters may be reac! and quantity charges billed 
during the winter season at intervals greater than three months • 

• 



• 

• 

• 

A.83'-12-61 F:R./T.C/ARM/WPSC 

APPENDIX A 

Schedule No. 1A 
Sheet 3 o,f 3 

ANNUAL METERED SERVICE 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Continued) 

Page 3 of 6 

2. The opening bill for metered service. except upon conver­
sion from flat rate service, shall be the established annual 
service charge for the service. Where initial service is 
established after the first day of any year, the portion of such 
annual charge applicable to the current year shall be determined by 
multiplying the annual charge by one three-hundred'-sixty-fifth 
<1/365) of the number of days remaining, in the' calendar year. The 
balance of the payment of the initial annual charge shall be 
credited against the charges for the succeeding annual period. If 
service is not continued for at least one year after the date of 
1ni tial service, no refund of the initial annual charges ,shall be 
due the customer. ' 

'i 



'. A.83-12-61 R:R./TC/ARM/WPSC 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 

Schedule No. 2-RA 
Sheet 1 of 3 

ANNUAL RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE 

Page 4 of 6 

Applicable to residential flat rate service furnished on 

an annual basis. 

TERRITORY 

The northwest shore of Bass Lake including the Falls and 
Bass Lake and vicinity, Madera County • 

• RATES 

• 

Per Service Connection (N) 
Per Year 

1. For single-family residential 
unit including premises: 

3/4-inch service •••••••••••••••• 
1-inch service •••••••••••••••• 

a. For each additional single-family 
residential unit on the same 
premises and served ,from the same 
service connection ••.....••••••••• 

SURCHARGE 

$105.00 
141.00· 

44.00 

Size of . 
Service 

Surcharge 
Per Service· Connection (N) , 

3/4-inch service ••••••••••••••• 
1-inch,service ••••••••••••••• 

1 - 1 /2- inch service.~' ••••••••••••• 
2-1nch service ••••••••••••••• 
3-inch service ••••••••••••••• 

Per Year 

$ 66·.00 , 
165.00 
330.00' 
528,.00· 
990.00 



.1 

APPENDIX A Page 5 of 6 

. . , 
Schedule ~~~. 2-RA 

Shee1: 2 of 3 

ANNUAL RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE 

FLAT RATE SERVICE SURCHARGE (N) 

NOTE: '!'his surcharge is in addi1:ion to the regular charge of 
$105.00 per 3/4-inch service connection, per year. The total 
annual surcharge mUS1: be iden'tified·, on each bill~ '!his surcharge 
is specifically for the repayment of the California Safe Drinking 
Wa'ter Bond Act loan as authorized by Decision No. (a);. 

<a) Insert Decision Number in Application No. a:3-12-61 
before filing tariff. (N) 

.PECIAl..CONDITIONS, 

1. !he annual flat rate charge a~plies to service durin§ the 
12-month period commencing Jan~ry 1 ano is due in advance. I. a 
permanen1: resident of the area has been a customer of the utility 
for at least 12 months, he may elect, at the beginning of the 
calendar year. to pay prorated flat rate charges in advance at 
intervals of less than one year (monthly, bimonthly or quarterly) 
in accordance with the utility·o established billing periods. A 
non-permanent resident may elect to pay the annual charge in two 
equal installments. Where such a resident has failed: to pay the 
first half of the annual charge due January 1, service'will not be 
,restored until the total annual charge has been paid'. 

2. The opening bill for flat rate service shall be the 
established flat rate charge for the service. Where initial 
service is established, after the first clay of any year, the portion 
of such annual charge applicable to the current year shall be 
determined by mUltiplying the a,nnual charge by one three-hundred­
sixty-fifth (1/365) of the number of days remaining in the calendar 
year. The balance of the payment of the initial annual charge 
shall be credited against the charges'for the succeeding annual 
period. If service is not continued, fO,r at least one year after 
the date of initial service, no refund of tbe initial annual 
charges shal~ be due the cu'stomer • 

• 



• 

• 

• 

A.83-12-61 

" . 

F:P../TC/ARM/WPSC 

APPENDIX A 

Schedule No. 2-RA 
Sheet 2' of 3 

ANNUAL RESIDENTIAl. FLAT RATE SERVICE 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Continued) 

Page 6 of 6 

3. Me1:ers may be installed at 'the.op'tionof the utility, (C) 
and customers will b·e charged at the General Metered Serviee' 
Rate thereafter. (C) 

(END OF APPENDIX A) 


